The other main risks besides interest rate and foreign currency risk arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk

and commodity price risk and the policies relating to these risks are discussed in detail below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of the Group’s interest-bearing financial
liabilities and assets.

The Group’s exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term variable rate debt

obligations and its cash and bank balances. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt. The
Group’s cash and bank balances are at floating rates of interest.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The impact on the Group’s pre-tax profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans and borrowings at the

reporting date is demonstrated in the table below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   Pre-tax profit  Equity

100 basis
point

increase
US$m

100 basis
point

decrease
US$m

100 basis
point

 increase
US$m

100 basis
point

decrease
US$m

31 December 2014   (9)  9  –  –

31 December 2013   (5)  5  –  –

The following table reflects the maturity profile of these financial liabilities and assets:

Year ended 31 December 2014

Within
1 year
US$m

1–2
years
US$m

2–3
years
US$m

3–4
years
US$m

4–5
years
US$m

More than
5 years

US$m

Total

US$m

Financial liabilities

Floating rates

Bank overdrafts (note 26)  9  –  –  –  –  –  9

Term loans (note 26)  –  500  475  –  –  –  975

  9  500  475  –  –  –  984

Financial assets

Floating rates

Cash and short-term deposits (note 21)  986  –  –  –  –  –  986

Restricted cash balances (note 16)  8  1  –  –  –  –  9

  994  1  –  –  –  –  995

Petrofac Annual report and accounts 2014

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2014

32 Risk management and financial instruments continued
Year ended 31 December 2013

Within
1 year
US$m

1–2
years
US$m

2–3
years
US$m

3–4
years
US$m

4–5
years
US$m

More than
5 years

US$m

Total

US$m

Financial liabilities

Floating rates

Bank overdrafts (note 26)  32  –  –  –  –  –  32

Term loans (note 26)  21  22  23  467  24  25  582

  53  22  23  467  24  25  614

[…]

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2014

 The fair value of the amounts receivable in respect of the development of the Greater Stella Area (note 17) has been calculated using a
discounted cash flow model that represents the value which management expects would be converted to oil and gas assets upon transfer
of legal title of the licence on achieving first oil. The oil price assumptions used are the same as disclosed in note 12, the risk adjusted cash

flow projections are discounted at a post-tax rate of 9.0%.

The table below explains the impact on the fair value of the amounts receivable in respect of the development of the Greater Stella Area as
a result of changes to these inputs:

2014

US$m

2013

US$m

10% decrease in the oil price (per barrel) and gas (per mcf)  (59)  –

10% increase in the oil price (per barrel) and gas (per mcf)  57  –

100 basis points decrease in the discount rate  19  –

100 basis points increase in the discount rate  (17)  –

Reconciliation of fair value measurement of the amounts receivable in respect of the development of the Greater Stella Area:

  US$m  US$m

As at 1 January 2014  200  115

Advances during the year to the partners  199  85

Fair value loss (note 5)  (207)  –

As at 31 December 2014  192  200

Petrofac Annual report and accounts 2014

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2014

33 Subsidiaries and joint arrangements
At 31 December 2014, the Group had investments in the following subsidiaries and joint arrangements:

Proportion of nominal
value of issued shares

controlled by the Group

Name of company Country of incorporation  2014  2013

Trading subsidiaries

Petrofac Algeria EURL Algeria  100  100

Petrofac (Cyprus) Limited Cyprus  100  100

Eclipse Petroleum Technology Limited England  100  100